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2 3

3. Dotter use of irription water 42650

4. Bialer HanutI 5632

5. Land Reforms 1300

7. Safe DrinkiDa Water (MNP) 2913

8. Health for AU (MNP) 1938

9. Two ailld Norm-Nutrition and ICDS (MNP) 800

10. Education 6410

11. Justice to Scheduled Castcs/Scbeduled Tribes 16S0

13. Opportunities for Youth

14. Housina for people (MNP) til

1 S. Improvement of alums (MNP)

16. New stratCSY for forestry

17. Protection of Environment

18. Concern for Consumer

19. EneraY lor viUqes

Total :

[Blwli.rhl

Freedl)~ Figbten' Peasioa to Participuts of Goa Uberatioll Stnlgale

67. PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the freedom fiabten who participated in the strugle to hberatc Goa (rom the colonial PortUjUCIC rule are considered eliJible for the freedom fiabten' poDIion by the Union Government ;

(b) if 10. what are the norms formulated for tile award or Union Government', pen_
lion to tile freedom fiabten who fouaht for Goa'. liberation ; and

(~) bow many of them have already
... awarded the peosion 1

220

2S0

130

10SO

26

390

200

79427

THE M1NISTER. OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR Y OF HOME APF AIRS (SHRI
SONTOSH MOHAN DEV): (a) Yea. Sir.

(b) The criteria 01 eliaibility for partlci. pants in the Goa Liberation Movemrn' it the same as in the ca~ of f~om fiahten, who had t!ken part in tbe National Freedom Strugle.

(c) So far, 710 persont wbo parUcipatod in the Goa Liberation Movement have bocD II.DCtiODCd peaaioo.

SdaaHs/ProjeetJ for Elalatb PIM

68. SHRI SIUBALLA V PANIORAHI :

SHIll C. NADMA V JUmDI :

Will the Minister 0( PLANNING be pleued to .... :
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(a) whether the Planning Commission has prepared any schemes which will be incorporated in the Eighth Plan ;

(b) if so, the projects on which main thrusts will be provided in tbe Eighth Plan ;
and

(c) whether any final decision in this regard has been taken '?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING AND
MINISTER OF PROGRAMME IMPLE­
MENTATION (SHRI MADHA YSINH
SOLANKI): (a) to (c). The first priority will be given to the expeditious completion of the on going schemes/projects as at the commencement of the 8th Plan. In so far as new schemes/projects are concerned a decision will be taken in the light of inter sectoral priorities set out in the Approach Paper of the Plan to be approved by the National Development Council.

Call by ASEAN Countries fo'%' Withdral\al of Vietnamese Troops from Kampuchea

69. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SHAR: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether India has taken note of the call given by the ASEAN countries of or the withdrawal of Vietnamese troops from Kampuchea ;

(b) if so, whether Government would intensify its attempts for finding a solution to the Kampuchean problem in consultation with the ASEAN countries and also. taking into account the attitude of Prince Norodom
Sihanouk ; and

(c) the lines along which India has suggested any solutions to the Kampuchean tangle?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). India will continue its efforts for finding a solution to the Kampuchean problem. On 15-16 July, a meeting of Senior Officials from some selected nonaligned countries including Indonesia, an ASEAN country, was held in New Delhi to explore the possibilities of a nonaligned initiative on Kampuchea. This meeting was complementary to the Jakarta Informal Meeting due to be held later in July. Any solution will have to take into account the attitude of Prince Norodom Sihanouk and the concerned parties to the conflict.

Strategy for Eighth Plan

70. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SHAR: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to refer to the reply given on 6
May. 1987 to Unstarred Question No. 9277 regarding mid-term appraisal of the Seventh Plan and strategy for the Eighth Plan and state the outcome of the consultations for tte Eighth Five Year Plan and also the composition of the Resources Working Group set up for this purpose alongwith the guidelines given to the Group ?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING AND
MINISTER OF PROGRAMME IMPLE­
MENTATION (SHRI MADHA YSINH
SOLANKI): The Mid-Term Appraisal of the Seventh Plan has since been completed and the appraisal document has already been placed on the Table of the House.
The preparatory work relatmg to the formulation of the Eighth Plan has been recently initiated. Hence the question of outcome of these exercises does not arise at this stage. A Steering Group on Resources has alS0 bee ... l set up. Its composition, terms of reference. etc. are given in the statement laid on the Table of the House.

[Placed in Library. See No. LT. 6300/88]

Extension of PEXSEM Schemes to more
Districts

71. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SHAR: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the reply given on 3 December, J 986 to Unstarred Question No. 4630 regarding the PEXSEM Scheme and state:

(a) the date from which the scheme 'Preparing Ex-servicemen for Self-employment' has been extended to additional districts in Punjab (Amritsar), Haryana (Bhiwani), Rajasthan (Jaipur), Uttar Pradesh (Gazlpur) and Himachal Pradesh (Hamirpur) ;

(b) whether the target of training 125 ex-servicemen in each of newly selected districts has boco achieved for tbe year

